TECHNICAL MANUAL
MOLDED CASE
CIRCUIT BREAKERS
VА-99С EKF
2
1 DESCRIPTION
Molded case circuit breakers VA-99C EKF are designed for infrequent routine
close/open operations and overload/short-circuit protection to be used in
electrical installations at rated operating voltage up to 690V AC and 50/60 Hz
under currents from 12,5 to 1600A.
Molded case circuit breakers (MCCB) comply with the requirements of
IEC 60947-2:2016 and are used for protection of distribution networks.
2 TECHNICAL DATA
TYPE CODE
Molded case circuit breaker VА-99С
Rated current of housing Inm
Rated current of trip unit In
Number of poles
VA-99С/XXX XXXA XP
Characteristics
Value
VА-99C/100 VА-99C/160 VA-99С 250 VА-99C/400 VА-99C/630 VА-99C/1250
Rated operating voltage Ue, V 400/415/690
Rated insulation voltage Ui, V 800 1000
Rated pulse voltage Uimp, kV 8
Service short-
circuit breaking
capacity Ics, kА
400/
415V AC 35 35 45 45 45 50
690V AC 8 8 8 10 10 20
Ultimate short-
circuit breaking
capacity Icu, kA
400/
415V AC 35 35 45 45 45 50
690V AC 8 8 8 10 10 20
Min. mechanical
endurance,
O-C cycles
without
main-
tanance
20000 20000 20000 10000 10000 10000
Electrical
endurance,
O-C cycles
400/
415V AC 10000 8000 8000 6000 5000 1500
690V AC 1500 1500 1500 1000 1000 1000
Rated max. short-circuit
current Icm, kA 2,1xIcu
Table 1 Technical data
3
1 Thermomagnetic
TRIPPING CHARACTERISTICS
Ambient temperature derating factor
For thermomagnetic trip units, set temperature is 40 °C. If ambient temperature
exceeds 40°C, overload protection characteristics slightly change. To define the
tripping time by characteristics, use the thermal protection setpoint Ir indicated
on the MCCB, compensated for the ambient temperature.
Electronic trip units are not sensitive to temperature variations. However, the
current limit value of the circuit-breaker depends on the ambient temperature.
Characteristics
Value
VА-99C/100 VА-99C/160 VA-99С 250 VА-99C/400 VА-99C/630 VА-99C/1250
Utilization category A B
Trip unit
ТМ1
configu-
rable (Ir)
ТМ
configu-
rable (Ir)
TM configu-
rable
(Ir, Im)

e,
 s
ec
.
Rated current ratio
7
3 OVERALL AND INSTALLATION DIMENSIONS
Name С С1 С2 С3 С6 С7 С20 С21 G G1 G4 G5 H H1
VA-99C/100/160/250 29 76 54 108 43 104 34 86 62,5 125 70 140 80,5 161
VA-99C/400/630 41,5 116 92,5 184 53 146 46,5 126 100 200 113,5 227 127,5 255
Name H2 H3 H4 H5 H6 H7 K K1 L L1 L2 P1 P2 P4
VA-99C/100/160/250 94 188 160,5 321 178,5 357 17,5 35 52,5 105 140 81 86 111
VA-99C/400/630 142,5 285 240 480 237 474 22,5 45 70 140 185 95,5 110 168
Name P5 P6 R R1 R2 R4 R5 R6 R7 R12 R13 T T4 H1
VA-99C/100/160/250 83 88 14,5 29 54 108 143 29 58 43 86 6 22 ≤32
VA-99C/400/630 83 88 31,5 63 71,5 143 188 46,5 93 63 126 6 32 ≤32
8
Name С11 С13 С16 С17 С22 С23 G26 G27 H20 H21 H22 H23 K8 K10
VA-99C/100/160/250 54 108 143 29 58 43 30 41 86 6 22 32 45 114
VA-99C/400/630 71,5 143 188 46,5 93 63 39 54 126 6 32 32 52,5 135

(9 positions)
Isd – short-circuit current setpoint adjustment Isd = (1,5 – 10) × Ir
(9 positions).
Im(1) (2)
ADDITIONAL FUNCTIONS
Front panel LED for voltage indication:
• steady ON: 90% of Ir setpoint
• flashing: over 105% of Ir setpoint
Trip unit setpoint for VА-99С 400А at Io = 0,5 and Ir = 0,9 is as follows:
400 × 0,5 × 0,9 = 180 A.
Trip unit setpoint for VА-99С 630А at the same Io and Ir is as follows:
630 x 0,5 x 0,9= 283,5 A
5.3. SELECTIVITY CHART (UP TO 630A)
Inputs VA-99C/250 VA-99C/400 VA-99C/630
Output line In 160 180 200 225 250 200 225 250 315 400 200 225 250 300
VA-99C/100 12,5–100 • • • • • • • • • • • • • •
VA-99C/160 16–160 • • • • • • • • • • • •
VA-99C/250 160–250 • • • • • •
VA-99C/400 200–400 • • •
Ir
isd
tr
(S)